
From the Desk of: 

Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein 
2753 NW 34th Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434 

July 11, 2017 

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC 
Diana Lewis 
2765 Tecumseh Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
(561) 758-3017 Telephone 
dzlewis@aol.com 
(Fla. Bar No. 351350) 

RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF 

Attention Diana Lewis, Esq., 

My name is Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein and it has come to my attention that you are an 

attorney and former Judge in Palm Beach County and Officer of the Court, allegedly acting as 

Guardian Ad Litem for me since since April 07, 2016 allegedly as a "minor child" of Eliot Ivan 

Bernstein and Candice Michelle Bernstein. 

I make this voluntary request for you to now Cease aqd Desist all actions allegedly as my 

Guardian Ad Litem, tum over all records, discovery and information obtained in the course of 

your actions as my alleged Guardian and correct any and all frauds in all Courts or elsewhere 

impacted by this illegal Guardianship, including but not limited to, the Estate and Trust cases of 

my deceased grandparents, Simon and Shirley Bernstein. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF 

---·-·------·-·-·----------.. ·· 
As I show in this letter, at all times relevant in these Estate and Trust cases both Ted Bernstein 

who is my uncle, his lawyer Alan Rose, lawyer Steven Lessne and yourself have all had actual 

knowledge that I was over the age of 18 before this Guardianship via a Guardian Ad Litem for 

minors was ever established and thus was never a "Minor". Therefore, since I was over the age 

of 18 years at the time of the "Guardianship" this could only occur after a "competency hearing" 

which of course has never occurred and you, Ted Bernstein, Alan Rose, Brian O'Connell and 

Steven Lessne have at all times had actual knowledge of these facts and the illegality of the 

Guardianship which appears to have been used as a predatory weapon against my family to 

interfere in proper rights of Inheritance and to cover up frauds in the cases. 

Further, all of you actually know and have known that no "competency hearing" was ever held 

against me nor have I ever been provided ANY Due Process Notice or been served to appear in 

any proceeding or have an Opportunity to be heard at any of the relevant proceedings to date. 

What is even more egregious about your conduct as a former Judge and done as an "Officer of 

the Court" is that you not only have continued in your actions as alleged Guardian in this illegal 

Guardianship despite being specifically advised that I was over the age of 18 years prior to the 

Guardianship itself, but have even gone as far as to give alleged "Consents" on my behalf to 

various actions by Ted Bernstein and Alan Rose and eµtered into "Settlements" on my behalf 

again giving "Consent" all without my knowledge, without my Consent and without any Notice 

of Opportunity to be heard provided to myself. In fac1 as you actually know. you and I have 

never even spoken to one another. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF 

I have come to learn that under Federal law under Title 18 USC Sec.242 it is a Federal Criminal 

Offense for Civil Rights Violations for 2 or more persons to conspire to Violate my US 

Constitutional rights, which have been violated by your actions in this case together in common 

with Attorney Alan Rose and Steven Lessne, Fiducia.tf Ted Bernstein and with the compliance 

and acquiescence of attorney Brian 0' Connell as currr t Personal Representative of my 

grandfather Simon's Estate. 

Please take notice that I have copied the US Dept of Jr stice Civil Rights Division head Tom 

Wheeler and offices of the FBI and US Attorney on i is request. 

I have further learned the following from the US Deptr of Justice Website: 

"Section 242 of Title 18 makes it a criqie for a person acting under 
color of any law to willfully deprive a terson of a right or privilege 
protected by the Constitution or laws of the United States. 

For the purpose of Section 242, acts under "color ofl3jW" include acts not only done by federal, 

state, or local officials within the their lawful authority, but also acts done beyond the 

bounds of that official's lawful authority, if the acts are done while the official is purporting 

to or pretending to act in the performance of his/her official duties. Persons acting under 

color of law within the meaning of this statute include police officers, prisons guards and 

other law enforcement officials, as well as judges, ere providers in public health facilities, 

and others who are acting as public officials. It is not qecessary that the crime be motivated by 

animus toward the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin of the 

victim. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF 

The offense is punishable by a range of imprisrnment up to a life term, or the death penalty, 

depending upon the circumstances of the crime, and t'e resulting injury, if any." See, 

https://www.justice.gov/crt/deprivation-rights-under-color-law. 

Ted Bernstein, who is my uncle by blood. and his attorney Alan Rose have at all times known my 

Birthdate particularly in relation to exorbitant and fraudulent legal Fees billed after the passing of my 

grandfather Simon Bernstein and the refusal to release my rr Registration to me, which had been a 

birthday gift to me from my Grandfather only days before ,e passed that Ted and others tried to claim 

was an asset of the Estate of my grandfather. My birthdate was specifically raised in those proceedings 

and the Guardian Ad Litem proceedings and thus, these parties at all times knew that I was not a "minor" 

at the time the predatory Guardian Ad Litem was approved. 

You apparently accepted Guardian Ad Litem over me as a "minor'', however, I have been Sui 

Juris since my 18th birthday on August 27, 2015 having been born on August 27, 1997. 

Having been over the age of 18 years and thus not a "minor'' under Florida law as of August 27, 

2015, the Petitions filed on January 04, 2016 in the Shirley Trust case and January 07, 2017 in 

the Oppenheimer case and the Orders appointing you r Guardian Ad Litem on March 01, 2016 

in the Shirley Trust case and March 03, 2016 in the Oppenheimer case, and your Acceptance of 

the appointments in both cases on April 07, 2016 all , ere done illegally and with knowledge that 

I was Sui Juris at the time and therefore every action tren on my behalf through the Guardian 

Ad Litem must now be corrected to reflect your lack of proper and legal jurisdiction over me. 

I have never spoken with you, met with you, granted r ou any authority over me and in any way 

enabled or allowed your acting in any capacity and in by matter on my behalf as an adult. This 

is a Cease and Desist demand to stop all further illegal acts on my behalf. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, Cf RRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER REL~EF 

On March 01, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in dASE NO.: 502014CP003698XXXX (NB) 

"Shirley Bernstein Trust" styled, 

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee I 

of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Algreement 
dated May 20, 2008, as amendeU, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC 

BERNSTEIN; MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; 
MOLLY SIMON; 

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individutlly an 
as Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon ~der th 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12; 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individu~lly, as 
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. un er 

the Simon L. Bernstein Trust D~d 

9/13/12, and on behalf of his minor 
children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. S. [emphasis added]; TILL 
!ANTONI, Individually, as Tru 1tee f/b/o 

J.I. under the Simon L. Bernstei Trust 
Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of h r Minor 
child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; . ISA 

FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as rustee 

f/b/o Max Friedstein and C.F ., upder the 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9h3/12, 

and on behalf of her minor chi!~, C.F., 

Defendants. 

in the Florida Probate Court an Order (SEE E~IBIT 1 - GAL ORDER) was issued for 

Guardian Ad Litem based on pleadings filed that represented that the GAL was for minor 

children of Eliot and Candice. The Order stat~s in 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEAL AND DES~ST ILLEGAL GUARDI~ AD 
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"2. Eliot Bernstein's three child en are among the class of Trust 

beneficiaries. Eliot seeks to use is role as parent and natural 

guardian of three trust beneficiaries to five him standing to 
continue his involvement in thi case. The primary issue now 
raised is whether Eliot Bemstei should be permitted to continuing 
representing the interests of his in or children, as their parent 
and natural guardian, in this T st Proceeding." [emphasis added] 

"4 .... Eliot's individual interest are in conflict with the interests of 
his children. Under Florida law, a court should appoint a guardian 
ad litem when a parent's interes confli¢ts with the interest of her or 
her minor child. Mistretta v. M stretta, 566 So. 2d 836, 83 7-38 
(Fla. 1st DCA 1990) (best inter sts of~ minor are not fully 
protected when adverse to the i terests of the parent); Florida Nal. 
Bank & Trust Co. at Miami v. lake, 155 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 
1963) (court should have appoi ted a guardian ad litem for minor 
child when it was apparent that he interests of the minor 
conflicted with the interests oft e mother and father); Gilbertson 
v. Boggs, 743 So. 2d 123 (Fla. th DC.A. 1999) (guardian ad litem 
should have been appointed wh n the parents' interests were 
adverse to the minor childs)." em basis added 

"5 .... Second, Fla. Stat. 731.30 (4) provides: "If the court 
determines that representation o the interest would otherwise be 
inadequate, the court may, at an . time, appoint a guardian ad litem 
to represent the interests of ... a inor ... "[emphasis added] 

On April 04, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you ere apli'ointed as the Guardian Ad Litem to 

represent the interests of Eliot Bernstein's MI OR children. See (SEE EXHIBIT 2-SHIRLEY 

TRUST GAL Order) 

On March 03, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in C[ SE NO.: 502014CP002815:XXXXNB (IH) 
titled, 

"OPPENHEIMER TRUST C01'{1P ANY OF DELAWARE, 
in its capacity as Resigned Truste of the Simon 
Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts crefited for the benefit 
of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernste" , 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AN DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN CORRE TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

-------· ----.....-·-+-

Petitioner, 
vs. 

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTE , 
in their capacity as parents and natural 
guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND 
DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors, [ emp asis added] 

Respondents. 
/" 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+--

in the Florida Probate Court an Order (SEE EXHIBIT 3 - GAL ORDER OPPENHEIMER) was 

issued. That Order states in part the following; 

I 
" ... (the "Motion") filed by Petitioner, ~ppenheimer Trust 
Company Of Delaware ("Oppenheime~"), in its capacity as the 
resigned trustee of three Irrevocable T sts settled by Simon 
Bernstein on September 7, 2006: for th benefit of his 
grandchildren, minors Joshua Jake nd Daniel Bernstein (the 
"Grandchildren Trusts")." em asis atlded 
"1. The sole beneficiaries of the Grand hildren Trusts, and the only 
real parties in interest in this litigation other than Oppenheimer), 
are Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstetn (the "Minor 
Beneficiaries"). Neither Eliot npr Can~ice Bernstein (the 
"Bemsteins") were sued in their indivi91.ial capacities by 
Oppenheimer, nor have they moved foti, or been granted, 
permission to intervene in their individ~al capacities. They have 
been afforded standing in these procee1ings, to date, solely as the 
parents and natural guardians of the Mi or Beneficiaries. 
[emphasis added] 
"2. The Bernsteins have been shown to have multiple conflicts of 
interest with the Minor Beneficiaries ... All of the above, and 
certainly in combination, render the Be steins inappropriate and 
inadequate representatives for the Min r Beneficiaries in this 
litigation. [emphasis added] 

On April 07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you filed a" OTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF 

APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR o.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE ABOVE 

STYLED CASE" in the Shirley Trust Construction case (Filing # 40000163 E-Filed 04/07/2016 

04:06:21 PM) (SEE EXHIBIT 4 - NOTICE 
I. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AN DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN CORRE TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

"NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF AP OINTMENT AS 
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR Jo.B., a.B. AND D.B.IN THE 
ABOVE STYLED CASE COMES N 

1

w Diana Lewis and notifies 
the court of her acceptance of appointtment as Guardian ad 
litem for Eliot Bernstein's minor chi ~ren Jo.B. Ja.B. and 
D.B. pursuant to this court's order date April 4, 2016, and the 
terms and conditions set forth therein." [emphasis added] 

Similarly, on April 07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, yol filed a "NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE 

OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM F R JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL 

BERNSTEIN IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE" int e Oppenheimer Case (Filing# 39999717 

E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:03:08 PM), which states in pa ; 

COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifi s the court of her 
acceptance of appointment as Guardi ad litem for JOSHUA, 
JAKE and DANIEL BERNSTEIN th "Minor Beneficiaries" 
pursuant to this court's order dated Apr 1 4, 2016. [emphasis 
added] 

I am unaware of any Guardian Ad Litem Orders enter d in the Simon and Shirley Probate Cases 

(Case# 502012CP004391X:XXXSB- Simon Bernst in Estate and Case# 

502011CP000653X:XXXSB- Shirley Bernstein Estat ) giving you any guardianship powers 

over me to make any representations or take any actio , s on my behalf in those cases. 

The March 01, 2016 Oppenheimer Order states, 

"4. For the above reasons, the guardian ad /item appointed in Case 
No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNB shall be deemed appointed 
simultaneously as the guardian ad lite for the Minor 
Beneficiaries in this case, with sole an exclusive authori to 
re resent the Minor Beneficiaries' in erests in this case .Jo.B., 
Ja.B. AND D.B. IN THE ABOVE ST ED CASE" [emphasis 
added] 

The Shirley Bernstein Trust Order Appointing Guardhµ1ship is similarly limited to legal 

authority of the guardianship in that case only a 
,,. e! 

'!" 

for MINOR CHILDREN. 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN cbRRE1 

TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

I 
·---1---+-

As you can see from my birthday listed above I tume 18 on August 27, 2015 and AT NO TIME 

IN THESE PROCEEDINGS WAS I A MINOR AND I WAS SUI JURIS WHEN ORDERS 

WERE ISSUED AND PLEADINGS WERE f°E Y ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALAN B. 

ROSE and STEVEN LESSNE to gain a predatory gu rdianship on me while I was an Adult by 

falsely pleading to the Court that I was a Mino · and I ave been advised that this guardianship is 

in violation of Florida Criminal and Civil Stat es and perhaps Federal law. 

The 2016 Florida Statutes -Titl . XLIII - DOMESTIC 
RELATIONS - ~hapter 744- GPA~ SHIP 
744.521 Termmat10n of guardransh1p.-When a ward becomes 
sui juris or is restored to capacity, whtf the guardian has been 
unable to locate the ward throu~h dilig . nt search, or, for a guardian 
of the property, when the propetlty subj ct to the guardianship has 
been exhausted, the guardian sh 11 file final report and receive his 
or her discharge. A guardian of e per on is discharged without 
further proceeding upon filing a certifi d copy of the ward's death 
certificate. The court may requi e proo of the removal of 
incapacity. 
History.-s. 1, ch. 74-106; ss. 2 , 26, c . 75-222; s. 4, ch. 86-120; 
s. 89,ch. 89-96;s. 63,ch.90-271;s. 1110,ch. 97-102. 
Note.-Created from formers. 746.12. 
"Minor Ward Reaches 18 Unless the mrnor is incapacitated, at the 
age of 18 he or she is no longer r minol and is deemed to be 
legally old enough to manage hif or he own finances or property. 
The guardianship is terminated and the assets are distributed to the 
minor." 
htt s://umshare.miami.edu/web/k da!ethics/ urardianshi revl-
07.pdf 

No adult Guardianship proceedings under The f 016 Florida Statutes - Title XLIII - DOMESTIC 

RELATIONS GUARDIANSHIP Chapter 744 took pl ce for me as legally required as I was an 

adult at the time guardianship was sought for id gain d over me and no capacity hearing was 

held at any time. As you can see from the Plea~ings a d Orders submitted in the case and 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN CORRE TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

was misrepresented to the Court as a minor by Offices of the Court, Alan B. Rose, Esq. and 

Steven Lessne, Esq. and Fiduciary of the Estat sand rusts of my grandparents Simon and 

Shirley Bernstein, my uncle Ted Bernstein. I ave be n made aware that my uncle Ted and all 

other parties knew at the time my legal age an that I as Sui Juris. 

Therefore, due to your lack of legal authority o er me despite any Court Orders gained through 

simulated legal process, immediately; 

1. CEASE AND DESIST from any fu1r repr sentations of myself, Joshua Bernstein, in 

any proceedings, settlements or other atters nvolving me. 

2. NOTIFY the Florida Court that ALL IF YO R PRIOR REPRESENTATIONS AND 

ACTS ON BEHALF OF JOSHUA BERNST IN are and always have been improper 

and illegal and cease and desist this K~OW GL Y, GROSS, WILLFUL, WANTON 

and RECKLESS criminal violation off our fi uciary duties as a Guardian Ad Litem . 

3. WITHDRAW any and all Consent yo , have iven in any matters relating to Joshua 

Bernstein. 

4. FILE immediately within or without t e final report the fact that I, Joshua Bernstein, 

was placed as an adult illegally in a gu . rdians ip for minors and that no legal adult 

guardianship proceedings were held gi ing yo legal authority from the onset of your 

legal representations on my behalf, receive di charge and turn over all records and 

properties regarding the guardianships r s requ red. 

5. MAKE NO further appearances in Co'rt on y behalf or state in any pleadings consent 

on my behalf or take any any action whatsoev r on my behalf claiming that you are a 

acting as Guardian Ad Litem for me I 



LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN C TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

6. NOTIFY ALAN ROSE AND STE SNE to similarly take all actions to 

behalf as a minor and cease and desist er acts on my behalf. 

7. NOTIFY ALL COURTS affected by our a tions that you have never had proper 

guardianship for me as an adult. 

8. NOTIFY ALL COURTS that you ha e mad improper representations in pleadings and 

hearings in the Simon and Shirley Be stein tate cases and the Oppenheimer cl:j.ses 

where you have never been granted a I gal gu • dianship over me. The Courts to be 

notified and cases related to your actio s that ave been affected by the misconduct shall 

include but not be limited to, 

a. The Florida Probate Court - H 

i. 
ii. 

Ted Bernstein 
1. OLD CASE # as Civi 

BLE Judge Rosemarie Scher, cases: 

- Simon Bernstein Trust to R~move 

111. Case # 502011 CP00065 SB - Shirley Bernstein Estate 
502014CAO 146~7 

iv. Case# 502014CP00369 ·-·-·-~ B - Shirley Trust Construction 
v. Case # 5020 l 4CP00281 SB - Oppenheimer v. Bernstein Minor 

Children 
vi. Case# 502015CP00271 Colin Closed and transferred to Coates 

Eliot Bernstein v. Simo Estate Case for Claims 
vii. Case# 502014CA014637 MB BERNSTEIN, ELIOT I VS 

BERNSTEIN, TIIEOD 1 RE S 
viii. Case# 50-2010-CP-003 28- -SB -Joshua Bernstein alleged 2010 

Trust Case Colin 
ix. Case# 50-2010-CP-003 25-X 

2010 Trust Case Colin 
x. Case# 50-201O-CP-003 t23-

2010 Trust Case Colin 

-SB - - Jacob Jake Bernstein alleged 

X-SB-Daniel Danny Bernstein alleged 
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b. The Florida 15th Judicial Civil ircuit Court and HONORABLE JUDGE 

Cymonie Rowe, case: 

1. Case# 502012CA0139 31~,u~~.,~ William E. Stansbury v. Ted S. 
Bernstein et al. -

c. The Florida 4th District Court o Appe ls- Note-Do not submit any information 

to Chief Judge Corey Ciklin w o is co flicted in these matters already as being a 

former law partner of Personal epres ntative of the Estate of Simon Bernstein, 

Brian O'Connell's law firm, Ci lin Lu itz Martens & O'Connell, where Judge 

Ciklin already has Sua Sponte t move himself from proceedings he was 

involved with in these matters ' d re ved his name from several prior issued 

Orders at that court. 

1. Case 15-3849 
BERNSTEIN 

RNSTEIN ESTATE OF SIMON 

11. Case 16-1449 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER 
TRUST CO. OF DELA ARE ET AL. 

iii. Case 16-1476 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER 
TRUST CO. OF DELA ARE ET AL. 

iv. Case 16-2249 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER 
TRUST CO. OF DELA ARE ET AL. 

v. Case 16-0222 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN, 
AS TRUSTEE, ET AL. 

vi. Case 16-1478 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN, 
AS TRUSTEE, ETC., E AL. 

vii. Case 16-3314 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN, 
AS TRUSTEE, ETC., E AL. 

viii. Case 16-0064 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN, 
AS TRUSTEE. ET AL. 

ix. Case 16-3162 E IOT I AN BERNSTEIN WILLIAM E. 
STANSBURY, et al. 

x. Case 16-4120 E1 IOT Ir AN BERNSTEIN WILLIAM E. 
STANSBURY, et al. ·I 
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d. The Florida Supreme Court - o not submit any information to Chief 

Judge Jorge Labarga as he is c flicte ' with the Eliot Bernstein family in these 

matters. 

i. SC16-29 

e. The United States District Cou1 Nort 

Simon Bernstein Irrevocable r~rranc 

Insurance Company - HONOJBLE 

Ruben Castillo. 

i. Case# 13-cv-03643 - Federal 
Illinois 

m District of Illinois Case 1 :13-cv-03643 

Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life 

udge John Robert Blakey and Chief Judge 

awsuit in the US District Court of Eastern 

f. United States Court of Appeals or the Seventh Circuit - Chief Judge Diane P. 

Wood in relation to the Lower ourt C se 1: 13-cv-03643 Simon Bernstein 

Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dt 6/2119 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 

Company. 

i. Case No. 17-1461 APP AL TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SEVENTH IRCUI 

9. TURN OVER all of your professional din ividual insurance policies and bonding 

information to me as claims against yo indivi ually and professionally and your firm, 

will be forthcoming for the massive da ages c used to me from your breaches of 

fiduciary duties and other misconduct. our fi m appears as follows and I believe it was 

set up specifically for liability purposes or the e matters with my family, immediately 

prior to your acceptance of Guardian A Litem for me: 

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVI~ES 
Diana Lewis [, 
2765 Tecumseh Drive 
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West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
(561) 758-3017 Telephone 
Email: dzlewis@aol.com 
By: Isl Diana Lewis 
(Fla. Bar No. 351350) 

-------~·--------

10. TURN OVER all records. documents, emails faxes, information of any kind regarding 

me obtained by and during these illega action to my attention at my permanent address 

of, 2753 NW 34th Street, Boca Raton, L 334 4. 

I have been notified that on repeated occasions over e past year my father and mother Eliot and 

Candice Bernstein have notified you directly o my S i Juris status and you have refused to take 

any actions to end the improper Guardian Ad d continue to make representation~, 

agreements and settlements on my behalf and 

IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST T 

I have also been made aware that my father an moth r, Eliot and Candice Bernstein have 

notified state and federal authorities of your mi condu ton my behalf, including but not limited 

to acts such as, 

1. Dissolving various Trusts in my name s t up b my grandparents, 

2. Dissolving Bernstein Family Realty, L C, set p by my grandparents of which I am a 

33% owner, 

3. Making appearances in various court a d legal proceedings illegally on my behalf, 

4. Consenting to various legal agreements illegal yon my behalf, 

Fifteenth Judicial Probate Court you are actin . _alleged Trust created in my name that I 
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was sued as a defendant under with my father, liot B mstein, as Trustee and where I have never 

received formal notice of any such trust, nor d I beli ve my parents or any other party, 

including the courts have received, although I m a be eficiary allegedly under this trust. 

Trust I am sued under is titled, 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individu lly, as 
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. un er 
the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtp 

9/13/12, and on behalf of his tninor 
children D.B. Ja. B. and Jo. . 

Please provide a copy of the "Simon L. Berns ein Tr st Dtd 9/13/12" and any subtrusts l eld 

thereunder in my name supposedly created on · /13/12 the date of my grandfather's death. If you 

are in possession of any such trust or subtrust RAN OTHER TRUST in my name, pie se 

instantly turn over all records regarding this le~al enti I have been sued under and that y u are 

acting illegally as a Guardian Ad Litem over m~ pers in such legal action under such tru . 

I have done preliminary research into your nj e onli e since learning of this predatory Guardian 

Ad Litem placed knowingly upon me as an adl lt and ave learned that you are a FORMER 

Judge and no longer a Florida Registered Judgl who h s lost her judgeship to Jennifer Ticktin 

since on or about 2014 1 2 3 where I learned fro the a ched articles, ''But Ticktin, a 3 5-y, ar-o Id 

1 "Ugly PBC judicial campaign pits Diana Lewis and Jessi a Tickti " By Jane Musgrave - Palm Beach Post Staff 
Writer 
Updated: 12:41 p.m. Friday, August 08, 2014 I Posted: 
htt : www.m almbeach ost.com news local- ovt--
jessica-ticktin/NczV3oHgQuXksyXpl11Jdl 
2 

"Race for Palm Beach County Circuit Judge Group 14 s at is pe sonal" July 19, 2014 I By Brittany Shammas1 Sun 
Sentinel 
htt : articles.sun-sentinel.com 2014-07-19 news fl-el ct' lm-circuit- 'ud es-14-20140719 1 lewis-
incumbent-judge-ticktin-law-group · -, 
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, __________ __.... __ _ 
partner at Ticktin Law Group and a Boca Rato resid nt, says she targeted Lewis for a reason. 

She cited a 2013 Palm Beach County Bar poll· whic Lewis ranked last among 34 circuit court 

judges in categories including knowledge and pplica ·on of the law, impartiality and judicial 

demeanor. "I think that right now we have an i sue wi the incumbent judge," Ticktin saif 

"Last time she was given a second chance, and I don't hink that she did well with that sec1nd 

chance. I think it's time for change." In noting our b r association number above I believe that 

as both a former judge and current registered a omey at law I need not educate you on your 

obligations to notify all tribunals, criminal and ivil a d all parties with any liabilities resulting 

from your and others you worked in conspire ith act ons, as required by both State and Federal 

- Civil, Criminal and Ethical Rules and Statute . 

That these Knowingly, Gross, Willful, Wanton and R ckless Acts, which appear as Financial 

Exploitation of an Adult through an ILLEGAL GUA IAN AD LITEM FOR A MINOR and 

further appear part of a larger conspiracy again t the r ghts of my father, my mother and my 

brothers are simultaneously being forwarded t state d federal criminal authorities to 

investigate and prosecute any prior and future rimina acts, so please govern yourself 

accordingly in any future actions you may tak in an matters relating to my family and myself. 

3 "Palm Beach Judge Diana Lewis Loses Judicial Seat to ,halleng r Raising Issues with Demeanor" Florida You Judge 
Wednesday, August 27th, 2014 at 5:26 pm by admin by 

1
Haydee ropesa 

htt : www.florida ou·ud e.com alm-beach--ud e-dian - i -loses-·udicial-seat-to-challen er-raisin -issues-
with-demeanor I ', , 



RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEA1 AN 
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN CORRE 

DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD 
TALL FRAUD OTHER RELIEF 

I authorize this Statement and Cease and Desis Requ st to be filed in any and all state and 

federal proceedings as relevant and necessary. 

Sincerely, 

X: -------JoshuaE 
2753 N 

Witness: 

Name: J:;co 
2753 NW 34 
Boca Raton, F 

"'=;:::,_ ·: 

Dted: 7 L1 I /17 ----+-, ----1J'-----,--
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TIIE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee 
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement 
dated May 20, 2008, as amended, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN; 
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON; 
PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee 
f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein 
Trust Dtd 9/ 13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, 
individually, as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. 
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/ 13/12, and 
on behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. 
B.; JILLJANTON1, 1ndividually, as Trustee f/b/o J.J. 
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9113112, and 
on behalf of her Minor child J.L; MAX 
FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTE1N, Tndividually, as 
Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein and C.F., under tbe 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9113112, and on behalf 
of her minor child, C.F., 

Defendants. 

Probate Division 
Case No. : 502014CP003698XXXXNB 

ORDER ON SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO 
APPOINT A GUARDIAN AD LITEM; FOR A GAG ORDER TO PROTECT THE 
GUARDIAN AND OTHERS; AND TO STRIKE ELIOT BERNSTEIN'S FILINGS 

THIS CAUSE came before the Court for evidentiary hearing on February 25, 2016, on 

Successor Trustee's Motion for Appointment of a Guardian Ad Litem to Represent the Interests of 

Eliot Bernstein's Children etc. (the "Motion"). The Court, having considered the record, heard 

argument of counsel and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, hereby 

ORDERS AND ADJUDGES: 



1. This Court determined after a trial held on December l5, 2015 that the beneficiaries 

ofThe Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated 5/20/2008 (the "Trust") are Simon Bernstein's "then 

living grandchildren." Under that ruling, Simon's children - including Eliot Bernstein - are not 

beneficiaries of the Trust. This Court entered a written order dated February 1, 2016, determining 

Eliot Bernstein lacks standing to participate in this proceeding and striking his individual filings. 

2. E liot Bernstein's three children are among the class ofTrust beneficiaries. Eliot seeks 

to use his role as parent and natural guardian of three trust beneficiaries to give him standing to 

continue his involvement in this case. The primary issue now raised is whether E liot Bernstein 

should be perrni tted to continuing representing the interests of his minor children, as their parent and 

natural guardian, in this Trust Proceeding. 

3. ~espite hi• -· os HBlli«ll ~;..,, Eliot will Rot be p...,.ilteEI la Ele se, aad ih• ~ 
Court will appoint a Guardian ad Litern, because there is a conflict of interest between the parent and 

the children, and because Eliot Bernstein has proven to be an inadequate representative of the best 

interests of his children. 

4. First, as to the conflict, Eliot's position throughout the case and at trial was that he 

was a beneficiary of the Trust. He continueJ,advancing that position after trial by prosecuting an 

appeal of the December 16, 2015 Final Judgment Eliot's individual interests are in conflict with the 

interests of his children. Under Florida law, a court should appoint a guardian ad litern when a 

parent's interest conflicts with the interest of her or her mi.nor child. Mistretta v. Mistretta, 566 So. 

2d 836, 83 7-38 (Fla. 1st DCA l 990)(best interests of a minor are 11ot fully protected when adverse 

to the interests of the parent); Florida Na!. Bank & Trust Co. at Miami v. Blak.e, 155 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 

3d DCA 1963) (court should have appointed a guardian ad litem for minor child when it was 

2 



apparent that the interests of the minor conflicted with the interests of the mother and father); 

Gilbertson v. Boggs, 743 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) (guardian ad litem should have been 

~ 
appointed~ the parents' interests were adverse to the minor childs). ,,. 

5. Second, Fla. Stat. 731.303( 4) provides: "If the court determines that representation 

of the interest wonld otherwise be inadequate, the court may, at any time, appoint a guardian ad litem 

to represent the interests of ... a minor ... "1 Based upon the evidence presented and the Court's 

observations at the trial in December 2015 and at the evidentiary hearing on February 25, 2016, and 

based upon the Court's review of various motions filed by Eliot Bernstein since the trial, it is • 
~ ~~l_Qj_,, ~ ~ ~f-~ f.,td1._, r..J),....~ 111 

0 
apparent Eliot Bernstein is not an adequate representative of the best interests of his children., ~ 

6. Eliot Bernstein states that his agenda includes ridding the court system of corruption 
,\-a 

amongjudges, lawyers and fiduciaries, regardless of the cost the beneficiaries. He appears to have ,... 

no interest in the swift and efficient administration of the Shirley Bernstein Trust. He has taken 

actions to hinder and delay the administration of the Trust, and caused waste of Trust assets to 

respond to his assertions. 

7. To the extent not already covered by this Court's Order dated February 1, 2016, Eliot 

Bernstein is barred from any further participation in this action, whether individually or as purported 

parent and natural guardian. Any and all pending motions, claims, or other filings by Eliot Bernstein, 

In addition, under section 744.3025, the court may appoint a guardian ad litem to 
represent a minor's interest before approving a settlement of the minor's portion of any cause of 
action in which the gross settlement of the claim exceeds $15,000 if the court believes a guardian 
ad litem is necessary to protect the minor's interest, and "shall appoint a guardian ad litem to 
represent the minor's interest before approving a settlement of the minor's claim in a case in which 
the gross settlement involving a minor equals or exceeds $50,000." Here, it is likely that there will 
be a settlement at some point in which each of minors receives a substantial distribution, and it is 
likely Eliot will oppose any such settlement. 

3 



~ 
on behalf of his children, irl:lereby stricken from the record, without prejudice to the rights of the ,.. 

Guardian Ad Litem to take whatever actions are deemed appropriate. 

8. The parties shall attempt to mutually agree on a guardian ad Iitem. The Court will 

appoint whomever the parties agree upon within the next three business days. Eliot Bernstein may 

participate in such discussions. To the extent the parties, jpcl~~ing Eliot B~rnstein, are unable to 
~'\-dL~ ~~0- ~I) tf2, .. oa 

;:·gu~,=~~i::·~Jtb~~~/o 
~i: ad Ii!"!" fur l&B., J.oB~-··~~~,;':£ £23i)1i~ 
soi!ableGoatdian~?:.i Cfb-.flfl~ ~ '-"M -i.,LJ -~~ 

~.4.(..)~-~/0~/j----~ . 

9. The Guardian Ad Litem will have full power and autonomy to represent the interests 

of the children of Eliot Bernstein, subject to tbe jurisdiction and review of this Court. The Guardian 

Ad Li tern will be entitled to petition the Court for an award of attorneys' fees to be paid out of the 

gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or inheritance to be received by Ja.B., Jo.B, and/or D.B. 

10. To protect the integrity and independence of the guardian, Eliot Bernstein and all 

persons acting in concert with him: (a) shall"'~effert t9 contact, email or otherwise 

communicate with the Guardian Ad Litem except at the request of the Guardian Ad Li tern; (~JI 

make no statement of any kia.d abo\lt th€ guardiaa, nor post information abolit the gumdi:m 6fi the­

iJt:ternct in any faslriett; and ~hall not in any way threaten or harass the guardian. This Court alone 

shall supervise the guardian. an.d a!J information coGCe.miAg this gl:lardia:Hship shall be tcMtefi as 

pH-.. ate and confidential. Any violation of this order may subject the violator to severe sanctions for 

contempt of court. The Court will use the full measure of its coercive powers to ensure compliance 



11. The Court reserves jurisdiction to enforce all terms of this Order, and to oversee the 

service of the guardian ad litem appointed. 

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers, North County Courthouse on .3 - / .- / <o 2016. 

cc: Attached service list 
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SERVJCR LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIJ 

Eliot Bernstein, individually 
and Eliot and Candice Bernstein, 

as Parents and Natural Guardians of 
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors 

2753 NW 34th Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone 
(561) 886-7628 - Cell 
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile 
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv) 

John P. Morrissey, Esq. 
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone 
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile 
Email: John P. Morrissey 
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com) 

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein, 
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein 

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for 
her children, and as natural guardian for M.F. 
and C.F., Minors; and Max Friedstein 
I isa. friedstein@gmail.com 

Jill Iantoni, individually and as trustee for her 
children, and as natural guardian for J.I. a minor 
jilliantoni@gmail.com 
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Alan Rose, Esq. 
Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose 
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A. 
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone 
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile 
Email: arose@mrachek-law.com 

Pamela Beth Simon 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Email: psimon@stpcorp.com 

Brian M. O'Connell, Esq. 
Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq. 
Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell 
515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
561-832-5900 - Telephone 
561-833-4209 - Facsimile 
Email: boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com; 
jfoglietta@ciklinlubitz.com; 
servicer@ciklinlubitz.com; 
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com 



JOHN l. l'HILUPS 
CIRCUIT JUDGE 
NORTI i COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
3188 PGA BOULEVARD 
PALM GEACH GARDE: NS, FL 3341 0 
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Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bemsrein 
2753 NW 34'" Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
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Filing# 39817850 E-Filed 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFfEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY; FLORIDA 

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee 
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement 
dated May 20~ 2008, as amended, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC.BERNSTEIN; 
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON; 
PAMELA ·B. SIMON; Individually and as Trustee. 
f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein 
Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, 
individually~ as Trnstee f/b/o D.B.., Ja. B. and Jo. B. 
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/l 3/12, and 
on behalf of his minor children·o.B., Ja. B. and Jo. 
B.; JILLIANTONI,Individually, as Trustee f/b/oJ.I. 
under the Simon L. 'Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and 
on behalf of her Minor child J.L; MAX 
FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as 
Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein and C.F., under the 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/l 2,·and ou behalf 
of her minor child; C.F., 

Defendants. 

' 

Probate Division 
Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH 

ORDER APPOINTING DIANA f,EWIS AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR 
EI..,!OT BERNSTEIN's CHILDREN • .JO.B.; .TA. B.; and D.Il. 

THIS CAUSE came before the Court at an evidentiary hearing held on February 25, 2016, 

on Successor Trustee's Motion for Appointment of a Guardian Ad Litem to Represent the Interests 

of Eliot Bernstein's Children etc. _(the "Motion"). Having considered the Motion and the arguments 

of the parties, taken judicial notice of the matters requested in the Motion, and being otherwise duly 

advised in the premises, the, Court entered an Order in this matter, and a companion order in Case 

No. 502014CP002815XXXXNB, granting motions to appoint a guardian ad Jitem for Eliot's 

FI LED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK, 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM 



_. 

children, J o.B., Ja.B. and D.B., and setting forth a protocol for selecting a guardian ad litem. Having 

received the parties' notices contemplated under the companion order, the Court hereby appoints a 

guardian ad !item as follows: 

1. Diana Lewis is hereby appointed as the guardian ad litem for Jo;B,, Ja~B. and D.B. 

in this case,. with sole and exclusive authority to representtheir interests in this case. The guardian 

ad litem shall be entitled to petition the Court for reasonable compensation for his/her services, to 

be paid out of the gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or inheritance to be received by the 

Jo.B., Ja.B. andD.B. from the Shirley Bernstein Trust u/a/d May 20, 2008, as amended, the Simon 

Bernstein Trnst, and/or the Estat.es or Simon or Shirley Bernstein. 

2. The guardian ad litem shall file an acceptance of appointment with this Court, with 

a copy to the parties lis.ted at the end of this Order, within 5 business of the date of this Order; 

otherwise, the parties shall notify the Court by letterthat.the appointment has not been accepted, in 

which case the Court will either appoint an alternate guardian ad litem without further hearing or 

hold an additional hearing to select .an alternate guardian ad !item. 

3. The guardian ad litem shall have ·sufficient time after his/her acceptance of this 

appointment to within which to prepare necessary court filings and prepare formediation as ordered 

by the Court at a heanng.held ori March 7, in the related case of Estate of Simon Bernstein. 

4. Trustee and the guardian ad !item shall confedn good faith regarding a resolution of 

this matter and/or a time frame within which to try any unresolved issues. 

5. Pursuant to the Order dated. March Ii 2016, the Guardian Ad Li tern will have full 

power and autonomy to represent. the interests of the children of Eliot Bernstein, subject to the 

jurisdiction and review of this Court. The Guardian Ad Litern will be entitled to petition the Court 

2 



for an award of attomeys' fees to be paid out of the gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or 

inheritance to be received by Ja.B., Jo.B, and/orD.B. 

6. To protect the integrity and independence of the guardian, Eliot Bernstein and all 

persons acting in concert with him: (a) shall not contact, email or otherwise communicate with the 

Guardian Ad Litem except at the. request of the Guardian Ad Utem; and (b) shall not in any way 

threaten or harass the guardian. This Court alone shall supervise the gu~rdian. Any violation of this 

order rnaysubject the violator to severe ~anctions for contempt of court. The Court will use the full 

measure of its coerci vc powers to ensure compliance with this Order. 

7. The guardian ad !item shall notify this Court and Trustee of any actions taken by Eliot 

and/or Candice Bernstein which interfere with the guardian ad !item's duties hereunder. 

DONE and ORDERED in Cham~ers, North County Courthouse on ~ • L/." , 2016. 

cc: Attached .service list 

3 



SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH 

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein, 
as Parents of 
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors 

2753 NW 34th Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
(561) 245-8588 -Telephone 
(561) 886-7628 - Cell . 
(561) 245~8644 - Facsimile 
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv) 

John P. Morrissey, Esq. 
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone 
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile 
Email: John P. Morrissey 
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com) 

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein, 
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein 

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for 
her children, and as natural guardian for M.F. 
and C:F~, Minors; and Max Friedstein 

.lisa.friedstein@gmail.com 

Jill Iantoni, individually and as trustee for her 
children, and as natural guardian for J .I. a minor 

. ' . 
'iii liantoni@gmail.com 
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Alan Rose, Esq. 
Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose 
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A. 
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone 
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile 
Email: arose@mrachck-law.com 

Pamela Beth Simon 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Email: psimon@stpcorp.com 

Brian M. O'Connell, Esq. 
Joieile A. F9glietta, Esq. 
Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell 
515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
561-832-5900 - Telephone 
561-833-4209 - Facsimile 
Email: boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com; 
iioglietta@ciklinlubitz.com; 
service@ciklinlubitz.com; 
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com 
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OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY 
OF DELAWARE, in its capacity as 
Resigned Trustee of the Simon Bernstein 
Irrevocable Trusts created for the benefit 
of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, 
in their capacity as parents and natural 
guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND 
DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors, 

Respondents. 
I 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND 
FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PRO BA TE DIVISION 

CASE NO.: 502014CP002815XXXXNB (IH) 

ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR MINORS, 
JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN 

THIS CAUSE came before the Court at an evidentiary hearing held on February 25, 2016 

upon the Omnibus Motion (I) To Appoint A Guardian Ad Litem For The Minor Beneficiaries Of 

The "Grandchildren Trusts;" (JI) To Hold Eliot And Candice Bernstein In Contempt Of Court 

For Their Continued Violation Of A Court Order And Repeated S~atements Assaulting The 

Dignity Of The Courr; And (III) To Establish A Schedule And Protocol For Accounting And 

Turnover Proceedings (the "Motion") filed by Petitioner, Oppenheimer Trust Company Of 

Delaware ("Oppenheimer"), in its capacity as the resigned trustee of three Irrevocable Trusts 

settled by Simon Bernstein on September 7, 2006 for the benefit of his grandchildren, minors, 

Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the "Grandchildren Trusts"). Having considered the Motion 



( 

Oppenheimer v. Bernstein 
Case No. 502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH) 

and the arguments of the parties, taken judicial notice of the matters requested in the Motion, and 

being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Court rules as follows: 

1. The sole beneficiaries of the Grandchildren Trusts, and the onJy real parties in 

interest in this litigation (other than Oppenheimer), are Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the 

"Minor Beneficiaries"). Neither Eliot nor Candice Bernstein (the "Bemsteins") were sued in 

their individual capacities by Oppenheimer, nor have they moved for, or been granted, 

permission to intervene in their individual capacities. They have been afforded standing in these 

proceedings, to date, solely as the parents and natural guardians of the Minor Beneficiaries. 

2. The Bernsteins have been shown to have multiple conflicts of interest with the 

Minor Beneficiaries. For example, in their pleadings, they repeatedly allege that the trusts 

created for the Minor Beneficiaries' benefit are fraudulent and that they, and not their children, 

are the true beneficiaries. Counter-Complaint, iii/ 44-50, 52-60, 65, 109-110, 186 and 253; 

Objection to Oppenhe;mer Accountings, pp. 1and20. In addition, the Bernsteins insist that their 

overarching goal in this litigation "is to bring about a change in the legal system in efforts to root 

out systemic corruption at the highest levels by a rogue group of criminals disguised as attorneys 

at law, judges, politicians and more." Counter-Complaint, iJ 212. No reasonable inference can be 

drawn that the Minor Beneficiaries have a similar interest or agenda, or that pursuing such an 

agenda at the risk of dissipating their own inheritance is in their best interest. 

3. Eliot Bernstein also has a history of vexatious litigation and public disrespect for 

and disobedience to the judicial system and its officers, as detailed in Oppenheimer's Motion. 

Eliot Bernstein was adjudicated a vexatious litigant by the United States District Court for the 

Southn Distreict of New York and enjoined from filing further specified claims in any court 

without its prior permission. Yet. Eliot Bernstein asserted those enjoined claims in his Counter-

2 



( 

Oppenheimer v. Bernstein 
Case No. 502014CP002815XXX:XSB (IH) 

Complaint in apparent violation of the injunction. The Bemsteins are in continued violation of a 

May 4, 2015 Order entered by Judge Martin Colin, which required compliance over nine months 

ago, and in recent filings with Florida appellate courts, the Bemsteins insist that all orders 

entered in this case "are void as a matter of law, .and are of no legal force and effect." Petition for 

All Writs (dated January 29, 2016), i-f JOI. Further, the Bernsteins have repeatedly allege.cl that 

multiple judges have committed fraud in their official capacities in these proceedings and that all 

Florida judges have conflicts of interest which prohibit them from presiding over these 

proceedings. Id, i-f 106-107. All of the above, and certainly in combination, render the Bemsteins 

inappropriate and inadequate representatives for the Minor Beneficiaries in this litigation. 

4. For the above reasons, the guardian ad !item appointed in Case No.: 

502014CP003698XXXXNB shalJ be deemed appointed simultaneously as the guardian ad !item 

for the Minor Beneficiaries in this case, with sole and exclusive authority to represent the Minor 

Beneficiaries' interests in this case. The guardian ad /item shall be entitled to petition for 

reasonable compensation for his/her services, to be paid out of the gross proceeds of any 

recovery, distributions or inheritance to be received by the Minor Beneficiaries from the Shirley 

Bernstein Trust u/a/d May 20, 2008, as amended, the Simon Bernstein Trust, and/or the Estates 

of Simon or Shirley Bernstein. 

5. The Answer and Counter-Complaint filed by EJiot and Candice Bernstein (which 

they purport to file (i) "Individually, PRO SE;" (ii) "as the Natural Guardians of [the Minor 

Beneficiaries];" (iii) "as Guardians of the members of Bernstein Family Realty, LLC;" and (iii) 

"as beneficiaries of [sixteen (16) Trusts, two (2) Estates, and multiple] Corporate Entities set up 

by Simon and Shirley Bernstein"), and the "Objection to Final Accounting; Petition for Formal, 

Detailed Audited and Forensic Accounting and Document Production" (the "Objection") filed by 

3 



Oppenheimer v. Bernstein 
Case No. 502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH) 

Eliot and Candice Bernstein, "individually and on behalf of [their] minor children, who are 

alleged qualified beneficiaries of Settlor' s Estate and Trusts," are hereby stricken. 

6. The guardian ad !item shall have 45 days from his/her appointment within which 

to file a response to Oppenheimer's Petition and objections, if any, to Oppenheimer's 

accountings. 

7. Oppenheimer and the guardian ad !item shall confer in good faith regarding a 

resolution of this matter and/or a timeframe within which to try any unresolved issues. 

8. Neither Eliot nor Candice Bernstein shall take any action which interferes with 

uardian ad !item's duties. 1 . 

T~~~ ~-~JQ.-.ID. . 
9. f\ ~liot and Candice Bemstem afe=fll3fdlel:d 10 be m e:om@mpt of ee:Mt for thetr 

;:..... mo~r. 
willful violation of Judge Martin Colin's May 4, 2015 Order/\ Ths Court 'Nithholds cgere:i:ve 

sanctioi:i.s Bfl:sccl l:lfl8ll the appointment of a guttl"ditlll tui Jit~m >l+lQ striking of the Bemsteias' 

plsadings, \lothieh renders the BernsteiHs' eomplianes FH:Oot.. 

DONE AND ORDERED m Chambers, Palm Beach County, Florida on 

Copies furnished to: 

Steven A. Lessne, Esq. 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 630 
Boca Raton, FL 3343 1 

Eliot and Candice Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 34th Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TED BERNSTEIN,  as  Trustee  Probate Division

of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

dated May 20, 2008, as amended, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;

MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee

f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust

Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as

Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon

L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of his

minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.; JILL

IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I. under the

Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf

of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN;  LISA

FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o Max

Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L. Bernstein

Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her minor child,

C.F., 

Defendants.

__________________________________________/

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF SERVING NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

Plaintiff, Ted S. Bernstein (the "Trustee"), as Successor Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein

Trust Agreement dated May 20, 2008, as amended, hereby gives notice of filing the attached, Notice

of Acceptance of Appointment as Guardian Ad Litem for Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B. as requested by

appointed Guardian Ad Litem, Diana Lewis.

Filing # 40000163 E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:06:21 PM



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached

Service List by: G Facsimile and U.S. Mail; G U.S. Mail; G Email Electronic Transmission; G

FedEx; G Hand Delivery this 7th day of April, 2016.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,

THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Facsimile

Email: arose@mrachek-law.com

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law.com

Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein

By:  /s/ Alan B. Rose                                        

Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No.  961825)

2



SERVICE LIST  Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein, 

as Parents of D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton, FL 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 833-0866 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile

Email: John P. Morrissey

(john@jmorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for her

children, and as natural guardian for M.F. and

C.F., Minors; and Max Friedstein

lisa.friedstein@gmail.com 

Jill Iantoni, individually and as trustee for her

children, and as natural guardian for J.I. a minor

jilliantoni@gmail.com 

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose

Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.

505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 655-2250 - Telephone

(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile

Email:  arose@mrachek-law.com

Pamela Beth Simon

303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725 

Chicago, IL 60601

Email:  psimon@stpcorp.com 

Brian M. O’Connell, Esq.

Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq.

Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O’Connell

515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-832-5900 - Telephone

561-833-4209  - Facsimile

Email:  boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com;

jfoglietta@ciklinlubitz.com;

service@ciklinlubitz.com;

slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com 

3



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee 
Of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement 
Dated May 20, 2008, as amended. 

Plaintiff, 

v. Probate Division 
Case No. :2014CP003698 (IH) 

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN; 
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMO; 
PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as 
Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12; 
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually as Trustee 
f/b/o D.B., Ja. Band Jo. B. under the 
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12 
and on behalf of his minor children 
D.B., Ja.B. and Jo.B.; JILL IANTONI, 
individually, as Trustee f/b/o of J.I. 
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 
9/13/12, and on behalf of her Minor child 
J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, 
individually, as Trustee f/b/o Max 
Friedman and C.F., under the Simon L. 
Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on 
bealf of her minor child, C.F., 

Defendants. 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR 
Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE 

COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies the court of her 
acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad litem for Eliot 
Bernstein's minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and D.B. pursuant to 
this court's order dated April 4, 2016, and the terms and 
conditions set forth therein. 



Page Two 
Case no.: 2014CP003698 (IH) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has 
been furnished to the parties by E-mail Electronic Transmission 
on the attached Service List for Case No.: 2014CP003698 (IH) 
this 7th day of April, 2016. 

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC 
Diana Lewis 
2765 Tecumseh Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
(561) 758-3017 Telephone 
Email: dzlewis@aol.com 

By: /s/ Diana Lewis 
Diana Lewis (Fla. Bar No. 351350) 
(Mediator No. :32461 R) 



Page Three 
2014CP003698 

SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH 

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein, 
as Parents of 
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors 

2753 NW 34th Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone 
(561) 886-7628 - Cell 
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile 
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@ivicwit.tv) 

John P. Morrissey, Esq. 
330 Clematis Street. Suite 213 
West Palm Beach. FL 33401 
(561) 833-0866 -Telephone 
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile 
Email: John P. Morrissey 
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com) 

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein, 
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein 

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for 
her children, and as natural guardian for M.F. 
and C.F .• Minors; and Max Friedstein 
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com 

Jill Iantoni, individually and as trustee for her 
children, and as natural guardian for J .I. a minor 
ii11iantoni@!!111aiI.com 

Alan Rose, Esq. 
Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose 
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A. 
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone 
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile 
Email: arose@mrachek-law.com 

Pamela Beth Simon 
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Email: psimon@stpcorp.com 

Brian M. O'Connell, Esq. 
Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq. 
Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell 
515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 3340 I 
561-832-5900 - Telephone 
561-833-4209 - Facsimile 
Email: boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com; 
jfo!!lietta@ciklinlubitz.com; 
service@ciklinlubitz.com; 
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OPPENHEIMER  TRUST   COMPANY OF     Probate Division

DELAWARE, in its Capacity  As Resigned                  Case No.: 502014CP002815XXXXSB(IY)

Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts

Created for the Benefit of  of Jo. B., Ja. B., and D.B.,

Minors

Petitioner, 

v. 

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, in their

Capacity as Parents and Natural Guardians of Jo. B.,

Ja. B., and D.B., Minors

Respondents.

__________________________________________/

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF SERVING NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

Ted S. Bernstein (the "Trustee"), as Successor Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein Trust

Agreement dated May 20, 2008, as amended, hereby gives notice of filing the attached, Notice of

Acceptance of Appointment as Guardian Ad Litem for Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B. as requested by

appointed Guardian Ad Litem, Diana Lewis.

Filing # 39999717 E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:03:08 PM



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached

Service List by: G Facsimile and U.S. Mail; G U.S. Mail; G Email Electronic Transmission; G

FedEx; G Hand Delivery this 7th day of April, 2016.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,

THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone | (561) 655-5537 Facsimile

Email: arose@mrachek-law.com

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law.com

By:  /s/ Alan B. Rose                                        

Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No.  961825)

2



SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein

Candice Bernstein, 

as Parents and Natural Guardians of

D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors

2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton, FL 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

Steven A. Lessne, Esq.

GrayRobinson, P.A.

225 N.E. Mizner Blvd., Suite 500

Boca Raton, FL 33432

(561) 368-3808

Email: steven.lessne@gray-robinson.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose

Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.

505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 655-2250 - Telephone

(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile

Email:  arose@mrachek-law.com

3



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE, 
in its capacity as Resigned Trustee of 
the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts 
created for the benefit of Joshua, Jake 
and Daniel Bernstein, 

Petitioner, 

vs. Probate Division 
Case No. :2014CP002815 (IH) 

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, 
in their capacity as parents and 
natural guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE 
AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors, 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR 
JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE 

COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies the court of her 
acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad litem for JOSHUA, JAKE 
and DANIEL BERNSTEIN (the "Minor Beneficiaries") pursuant to 
this court's order dated April 4, 2016. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has 
been furnished to the parties by E-mail Electronic Transmission 
on the attached Service List for Case No.: 2014CP002815 (IH) 
this 7th day of April, 2016. 

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC 
Diana Lewis 
2765 Tecumseh Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
(561) 758-3017 Telephone 
Email: dzlewis@aol . com 
By: /s/ Diana Lewis 
(Fla. Bar No. 351350) 
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SERVICE LIST Case No.: 2014CP002815 

Steven A. Lessne 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stuart, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 630 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Eliot and Candice Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 34~ Street 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 




